## **MEMORANDUM**

## State of Alaska

**Department of Law** 

TO: Sc

Scott C. Meriwether

AAC Coordinator

Office of the Lieutenant

Governor

FROM:

Steven C. Weaver C

Assistant Attorney General

Legislation and Regulations

Section

DATE:

July 16, 2018

FILE NO .:

TEL. NO.:

: (907) 465-3600

SUBJECT:

Correction to Alaska

Administrative Code: 7 AAC

130.229(a)

In accordance with the authority of the regulations attorney under AS 44.62.125(b), please forward to the publisher the correction to the Alaska Administrative Code (AAC) described below. I have forwarded this correction under a specific delegation dated December 1, 2015 from the regulations attorney. This revision corrects a manifest error.

The regulation to be reviesed is 7 AAC 130.229(a). The revision to that subsection is as follows:

--Delete the material numbered as paragraph (3)

Also, after the end of 7 AAC 130.229, please insert an editor's note to read:

**Editor's note:** As of Register 227 (October 2018), the regulations attorney made a technical correction under AS 44.62.125(b)(6), to 7 AAC 130.229(a).

I compared what appears in print in the Alaska Administrative Code to what your office transmitted to the publisher--regulations filed October 6, 2017 and effective November 5, 2017--and I confirmed that a printing error occurred. As part of a reorganization of 7 AAC 130.229, the material previously set out as 7 AAC 130.229(a)(3) is now set out as 7 AAC 130.229(a)(2)(B); and text designated 7 AAC 130.229(a)(3) was not part of the transmittal. Therefore, what now appears in the Alaska Administrative Code as 7 AAC 130.229(a)(3) should be deleted.

Thank you for your assistance, and please contact me if you have additional questions.

cc: Triptaa Surve, Regulations Contact
Department of Health and Social Services

Jetta Whittaker Division of Senior and Disabilities Services Department of Health and Social Services

Margaret "Ann" Fiorella Division of Senior and Disabilities Services Department of Health and Social Services

April Simpson, Notary Administrator Office of the Lieutenant Governor

Elizabeth J. Smith, Assistant Attorney General Human Services Section